Suire 7-701
James R. THompson CENTER

100 WEST RanpoLen StreeT
CHicaco, IL 60601

Tew: 312 814-2600
Too:312 81 4-5039
Fax: 312 814-5062

lLunois Racing Boarp

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111078
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 09/02/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: BRIDGMOHAN, JERMAINE V
Address:

JOCKEY JERMAINE BRIDGEMOHAN IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
FIFTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS ($1,500.00) FOR CROSSING IN FRONT OF AND
IMPEDING ANOTHER HORSE IN THE VICINITY OF THE HALF-MILE POLE IN THE
FIFTH RACE AT ARLINGTON PARK ON AUGUST 26, 2011.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1416.5A

\‘\ T~
Stgvards nt and voting: } =
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STEVEN A. MORGAN EDDIE ARROYO PETER KOSIBA, JR.
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

FAIRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 113074
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 08/30/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: BUTLER, GERALD W
Address:

OWNER/TRAINER GERALD BUTLER IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
$100.00 FOR AN ATTITUDE OF DISRESPECT TOWARD THE BOARD OF STEWARDS ON
AUGUST 13, 2011.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 1425.10

Stewards present and voting: A )//

DAVE SMITH ROGék)D
State State Associ¥ation



STEWARD RULING

FAIRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 113073
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 08/30/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: BUTLER. STACY L
Address:

OWNER/GROOM STACY MUSKOPF IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
$100.00 FOR AN ATTITUDE OF DISRESPECT TOWARD THE BOARD OF STEWARDS ON
AUGUST 13, 2011.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 1425.10

Stewards present and voting:
@m/é’ L#

DAVE SMITH
State State Associatibn




Surre 7-701
James R. Trompson Centen

100 WesT Ranooen StReet
CHmAGo,u.60601

Te: 312 814-2600
Too: 312 814-5039

. Fax: 312 814-5062
lLunois Racing Boanp
STEWARD RULING
ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111077
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 09/02/2011

Thoroughbred

Name: CASTRO, CARLOS
Address:

JOCKEY CARLOS CASTRO IS HEREBY SUSPENDED THREE RACING DAYS (SEPTEMBER
3, 4, 5, 2011) FOR CROSSING IN FRONT OF SEVERAL HORSES WITHOUT

SUFFICENT CLEARANCE AFTER THE START OF THE SEVENTH RACE AT ARLINGTON
PARK ON AUGUST 28, 2011.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1416.5A

Ste&ards sent and
wa fo~74152322i

[ 4

STEVEN A. MORGAN EDDIE ARROYO PETER KOSIBA, JR.
State State Agsociation



STEWARD RULING

FAIRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 113072
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 08/30/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: COSME, EMANUEL
Address:

JOCKEY EMANUEL COSME IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $100.00 FOR
PROHIBITED USE OF THE RIDING CROP DURING THE POST PARADE OF THE 8TH
RACE ON AUGUST 13, 2011.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 1411.4/8/B
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 1402.70

Stewards present and voting:

AN

DAVE SMITH ROGERVDUFF
State State Agsociation




DUITE 7-701

James R. THomeson Centen
100 WEST Ranpoien Srreer
ChHicaco, IL 60601

Tew: 312 814-2600
Too0:312 81 4-5039
Fax: 312 81 4-5062

lLunois Racing Boaro

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111082
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 09/03/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: DOMENOSKY, TAMMY A
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO
FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY THAT THE TEST SAMPLE #792847, DATED
JULY 10, 2011, TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "LOSE NONE" THE FIRST PLACE
FINISHER IN THE SIXTH RACE ON JULY 10, 2011 AT ARLINGTON PARK REVEALED
THE PRESENCE OF “"DICLOFENIC" AT A CONCENTRATION OF 52 NG/ML IN THE
URINE SAMPLE THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY. AFTER CONSIDERING THE
TESTIMONY THE STEWARDS FIND TAMMY DOMENOSKY THE TRAINER OF "LOSE NONE"
IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES 603.30, 603.50, 603.55

TRAINER TAMMY DOMENOSKY IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00) .

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1402.70

Si?rds Pr t and
/) /4%’7
~= 7

STEVEN A. MORGAN JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN PETER KOSIBA, JR.
State State Association




STEWARD RULING

FAIRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 113066
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 08/23/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: HERNANDEZ, RAFAEL M
Address:

JOCKEY RAFAEL HERNANDEZ IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $250.00
FOR PERMITTING HIS MOUNT TO COME IN WITHOUT BEING CLEAR AND CAUSING
INTERFERENCE TO "T BILL BUBBLE" APPROACHING THE 3/8TH POLE WHICH
RESULTED IN THE DISQUALIFICATION OF HIS MOUNT "PRINCIPLE BALANCE" FROM
FIRST TO SECOND POSITION IN THE 2ND RACE ON AUGUST 16, 2011.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 1411.160

Stewards present and voting: /4‘;:>//
(it @ LA /A ﬂ
DAVE SMITH Roqg/ DU?(/,

State State Association



Suie 7-701

James R. THomeson Centen
100 WesT RANDOLPM StReET
Cricaco, IL 60601

Te: 312 814-2600
Too:312 814-5039
Fax: 312 81 4-5062

ILuiNnois Racing Boarp

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111075
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 08/25/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: NICHOLS, RICK R
Address:

STEWARDS RULING #111061 DATED AUGUST 14, 2011 IS HEREBY RESCINDED IN
ITS ENTIRETY. THE STEWARDS WERE INFORMED AFTER THE INQUIRY WAS
CONDUCTED AND THE RULING WAS ISSUED THAT THE REFEREE SAMPLE WAS
UNAVAILABLE FOR FURTHER TESTING.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.120

Stewprds present and voting;
" ]
< I&Z) Z»L{Z/:W goédt

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO PETER KOSIBA, JR.
State State Association




Suite 7-701

James R. THompson Centen
100 WesT Ranooiey StreeT
ChHicaco, IL 60601

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE,

ARLINGTON PARK
Thoroughbred

Name: PEITZ, DAN C
Address:

Tew: 312 814-2600
Too:312 814-5039
Fax: 312 814-506>

ILuinois Racing Boaro

STEWARD RULING
LLC.

Arlington Heights,

Number: 111074

Illinois Date: 08/25/2011

STEWARDS RULING #111060 DATED AUGUST 14, 2011 IS HEREBY RESCINDED IN
ITS ENTIRETY. THE STEWARDS WERE INFORMED AFTER THE INQUIRY WAS
CONDUCTED AND THE RULING WAS ISSUED THAT THE REFEREE SAMPLE WAS
UNAVAILABLE FOR FURTHER TESTING.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.120

4;{; / /&46224&\,——

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN
State

Stewards present and voting:. .

EDDIE ARROYOQ

State

PETER KOSIBA, JR.
Association



Suite 7-701
James R. Trompson Centen

100 WesT Ranooien STReeT
Chicaco, IL 60601

TeL: 312 814-2600
Too: 312 814-5039
Fax: 312 814-5062

ILLinois Racing Boarp

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111079
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 09/02/2011
Thoroughbred

Name : ROMAN, CONSTANTIN
Address: &

APPRENTICE JOCKEY CONSTANTINO ROMAN IS HEREBY SUSPENDED THREE (3)
RACING DAYS (SEPTEMBER 2, 3, 4, 2011) FOR CROSSING IN FRONT OF AND
IMPEDING ANOTHER HORSE IN THE VICINITY OF THE ONE MILE POLE IN THE
TENTH RACE AT ARLINGTON PARK ON AUGUST 25, 2011.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1416.5A

votingi ,7

St¢ward r nt and

7 )

STEVEN A. MORGAN EDDIE ARROYO PETER KOSIBA, JR.
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

FATRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 113064
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 08/17/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: THURMAN, RHONDA L
Address:

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULING 113063, DATED

AUGUST 186, 2011, TRAINER RHONDA THURMAN WAS SUSPENDED 15 DAYS AND
FINED $500.00 FOR VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES 603.30 AND
603.50.

Stewards present and voting:

(?1 Z:2Q¥ ;ﬁ,

DAVE SMITH ROGER DUFF
State State Association




Suire 7-701

James R. THomeson Centen
100 WesT RanpoLrH Srtreer
Chicaco, IL 60601

ILLiNois Racing Boarp

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC.

ARLINGTON PARK
Thoroughbred

Name: ALLEN, BEN L
Address:

Arlington Heights, Illinois

Tew: 312 814-2600
Too:312 814.5039
Fax: 312 814-5062

Number: 111099

Date: 08/18/2011

JOCKEY AGENT BEN L. ALLEN IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR FAILING TO HANDLE HIS BUSINESS IN A

PROPER MANNER (FAILED TO HONOR A CALL AT ARLINGTON PARK) .

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1411.230 AND 1402.70

2&2 and voting:
7 il
/ / E i g " W

[4

STEVEN A. MORGAN
State

/Cv

/

EDDIE ARROYO

State

//:&<%§r>
PETER KOSIBA, JR.
Association



STEWARD RULING

FAIRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 113076
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 09/03/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: AUSTIN, KEITH A
Address:

JOCKEY KEITH AUSTIN IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $100.00 FOR
FAILING TO PERSEVERE WITH HIS MOUNT "ROARING REX" IN THE 3RD RACE ON
AUGUST 30, 2011.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 1416.140
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 1402.70

DAVE SMITH ROGER QUFF
State State Association

Stewards present and voting:
Ll ¢ Lkt ﬂ\ O/{/



STEWARD RULING

FAIRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 113083
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 09/08/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: BANKS, MAURICE
Address:

GROOM MAURICE BANKS IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $100.00 FOR
FAILING TO INDICATE HIS CRIMINAL RECORD ON HIS 2011 APPLICATION FOR
LICENSING.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 502.90
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 1402.70

Stewards present and voting:

(ot a st .

DAVE SMITH ROG DU
State State Association




STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111096
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 09/11/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: BRIDGMOHAN, JERMAINE V
Address:

JOCKEY JERMAINE BRIDGMOHAN IS HEREBY SUSPENDED THREE RACING DAYS
(SUNDAY SEPTEMBER 11, THURSDAY SEPTEMBER 15, AND FRIDAY SEPTEMBER 16,
2011 INCLUSIVE) FOR PERMITTING HIS HORSE "NOLANGRANT'S KITTEN" TO
CROSS INTO THE PATH OF ANOTHER HORSE WITHOUT SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE
DURING THE RUNNING OF THE EIGHTH RACE ON MONDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2011 AT
ARLINGTON PARK.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1416.5A,C

Stewards present and voting; 7 -
<
Al
} 14 e~ —
JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO PETER KOSIBA, JR.

State State Asgsociation



Suire 7-701

James R. THompson CeNTen
100 WEST Ranpourn StreeT
Chicaco, IL 680601

Tew: 312 814-2600
Too:312 814-503g
Fax: 312 814-5062

ILLiNois Racing Boarp

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111106
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 09/21/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: CARDOZA, ARNOLDO
Address:

AFTER RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO
ANIMAL FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY THE URINE SPECIMEN #794637,
DATED JULY 29, 2011 FROM FAIRMOUNT PARK TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "VALS
LEGACY" TRAINED BY GABRIEL RETANA REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF FLUNIXIN A
A CONCENTRATION OF 359 NG/ML THE BOARD OF STEWARDS TOOK THE FOLLOWING
ACTION:

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.60 (4) (B) (II) THE HORSE
"VALS LEGACY" OWNED BY ARNOLDO CARDOZA IS HEREBY DISQUALIFIED FROM
ALL PURSE MONIES AND DECLARED UNPLACED FOR ALL PURPOSES EXCEPT FOR
PARI-MUTUAL WAGERING WHICH SHALL NOT BE AFFECTED. THE PURSE OF THE
EIGHTH RACE ON JULY 29, 2011 IS HEREBY ORDERED REDISTRIBUTED AS
FOLLOWS:

1ST: FISHIN FEMME 7TH: COUNTING CASH LADY
2ND: BOLDSSMASHANDDASH 8TH: PAIN KILLER JANE
3RD: THIS BABYS GONNA FLY

4TH: CRASHIN VAL

5TH: TOTAL CASH VALUE

6TH: STRIKING CORONA

Stewards present and v% W ~ °72\
\ - ’ e

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN STEVEN A. MORGAN PETER KOSIBA, JR.
State State Association



Suire 7-701

James R. Thompson Centen

100 WEST Ranpoek Strest
Chicaco, IL 60601

Teu 312 814-2600
Too:312 814-5039
Fax: 312 814-5062

lLunois Racing Boarp

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111104
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 09/21/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: DARJEAN, PAUL
Address:

AFTER RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO
ANIMAL FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY THAT URINE SPECIMEN #797533,
DATED AUGUST 19, 2011 FROM ARLINGTON PARK, TAKEN FROM THE HORSE
"TATY'S GOLD" TRAINED BY PAUL DARJEN REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF FLUNIXIN
IN THE URINE SPECIMEN AT A CONCENTRATION OF 41 NG/ML THE BOARD OF
STEWARDS TOOK THE FOLLOWING ACTION,;

THE STEWARDS FIND THAT TRAINER PAUL DARJEAN IS IN VIOLATION OF
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.60 4(A) (I) AND IS ASSESSED A CIVIL
PENALTY OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($250.00)

Stewards present and voting: k
Ahido LA B/~ )

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN STEVEN A. MORGAN PETER KOSIBA, JR.
State State Association



Surre 7-701

James R. THompson CenTer
100 WEesT RanooLen StreeT

Chicaco, IL 60601

Tew: 312 814-2600
Too: 312 814-5039
Fax: 312 814-5062

lLLinois Racing Boaro

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111098
ARLINGTON PARK . Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 09/18/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: FEDOR, JAMES J
Address:

JOCKEY AGENT JAMES J. FEDOR IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR FAILING TO HANDLE HIS BUSINESS IN A
PROPER MANNER (FAILED TO HONOR A CALL AT ARLINGTON PARK) .

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1411.230 AND 1402.70

mnt and vot ing :

STEVEN A. MORGAN EDDIE ARROYO PETER KOSIBA, JR.
State State Association




STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111097
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 09/11/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: GRAHAM, JAMES D
Address:

JOCKEY JAMES GRAHAM IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF FIFTEEN -
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($1,500.00) FOR PERMITTING HIS HORSE "VARACRUZ" TO
JOSTLE ANOTHER DURING THE RUNNING OF THE SECOND RACE ON SATURDAY
SEPTEMBER 10, 2011 AT ARLINGTON PARK.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1416.5A,C AND 1411.160

///jjfarda present and votj : ? : o
7/’/&(’;{/\“«—- /D - /"‘*
‘ <
JR.

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO PETER KOSIBA,
State State Asgociation




STEWARD RULING

FAIRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 113078
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 09/03/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: PITTY, CAMILO
Address:

JOCKEY CAMILO PITTY IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $250.00 FOR
DRIVING HIS MOUNT "RUSTY’'S RED BOY IN WITHOUT BEING CLEAR AND
CAUSING INTERFERENCE TO "CASA SACA® IN THE LATE STRETCH IN THE 5TH
RACE ON AUGUST 30, 2011.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 1411.160

Stewards present and voting:
Qo & Gt VA @//

DAVE SMITH ROGERC%UF {///
State State Association




STEWARD RULING

FAIRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 113079
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collingville, Illinois Date: 09/05/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: RANDAZZO JR, FRANK C
Address:

TRAINER FRANK RANDAZZO IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $100.00
FOR THE USE OF A PROHIBITED INHALENT IN VIOLATION OF THE TWENTY -FOUR
HOUR BAN WHICH RESULTED IN A LATE SCRATCH OF "ELUSIVE CLIMBER" FROM
THE FIRST RACE ON SEPTEMBER 2, 2011.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 603.40B
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 1402.70

Stewards present and voting:

Qhata LN

DAVE SMITH ROG DUF,
State State Association




ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
STEWARD RULING

FAIRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 113082

FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 09/05/2011
Thoroughbred

Name : RETANS, GABRIEL J
Address: -

THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO'S ANIMAL FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY
LABORATORY REPORTED TO THE STEWARDS ON SEPTEMBER 1, 2011 THAT THE
ANALYSIS OF BLOOD SPECIMEN #794700, "RK VISIONARY" (TRAINER GABRIEL
RETANA, OWNER ARNOLDO CARDOZA) FIRST PLACE FINISHER OF THE 8TH RACE ON
AUGUST 12, 2011 CONFIRMED THE PRESENCE OF "FLUNIXIN" AT A
CONCENTRATION OF 1092. 5SNG/ML.

THEREFORE, TRAINER GABRIEL RETANA 1S HEREBY SUSPENDED THIRY DAYS
(SEPTEMBER 10 - OCTOBER 9, 2011) FOR ACTING AS A PROGRAM TRAINER AND
ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $500.00 POR THE "FLUNIXIN" OVERAGE .

"RK VISCONARY" IS DECLARED DISQUALIFIED AND UNPLACED FOR ALL PURPOSES
EXCEPT POR PARI-MUTUARL WAGERING WHICH SHALL NOT BE AFPECTED.

THE PURSE OF THE 8TH RACE ON AUGUST 12, 2011 IS HEREBY ORDERED
REDISTRIBUTED AS FOLLOWS : CORONA CASSIA

WINES EASY CONTENDER

JJ STONEWALL JAXSON

DASHIN JESSICA

CRASHIN VAL

THIS BABYS GONNA FLY

FISHIN FEMME

- APOCALYPTO

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, MR. RETANA IS DENIED ACCESS TO AND
THE PRIVILEGES OF THE GROUNDS OF ALL RACE TRACKS, INTERTRACK AND OFF
TRACK FACILITIES UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING BOARD.

LR R U S

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NOS. mow.mow~mou.mow»w.upww.»ow

Stewards present and voting!: |, ,
, v A
4 L \N\N
LA 4 h ] 4
DAVE SMITH R D

State State Association




Suite 7-701
JAMESFlTﬁOMP&moCENnm
100 WeST RanooLeH STReeT
Cricaco, IL 60601

Te: 312 814-2600
Too: 312 814-5039
Fax: 312 814-5062

lLunois Racing Boanp

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111105
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 09/21/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: RETANA, GABRIEL J
Address:

AFTER RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO
ANIMAL FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY THE URINE SPECIMEN #794637,
DATED JULY 29, 2011 FROM FAIRMOUNT PARK TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "VALS
LEGACY" TRAINED BY GABRIEL RETANA REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF FLUNIXIN AT
A CONCENTRATION OF 359 NG/ML THE BOARD OF STEWARDS TOOK THE FOLLOWING
ACTION:

THE STEWARDS FIND THAT TRAINER GABRIEL RETANA IS IN VIOLATION OF
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.60 (4) (B) (II) AND IS ASSESSED A CIVIL
PENALTY OF ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000.00) AND SUSPENDED FIFTEEN (15)
CALENDAR DAYS (OCTOBER 10, 2011-OCTOBER24, 2011, INCLUSIVE).

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION MR. RETANA IS DENIED ACCESS TO AND
THE PRIVILEGES OF THE GROUNDS OF ALL RACE TRACK, INTERTRACK AND OFF
TRACK FACILITIES UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING BOARD.

Stewards present and voting: d . %
B = -
‘_gf;l?£1J24av~————— /éég;éf<7t;;%2A1/ //’ <:<Q

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN STEVEN A. MORGAN PETER KOSIBA, JR.
State State Agsociation



Suite 7-701

James R. THomeson Centen
100 WesT RanooLew StrReer
Chicaco, IL 60601

Tew: 312 814-2600
Top:312 814-5039
Fax: 312 814-5062

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111107
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 09/21/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: RETANA, GABRIEL J
Address:

AFTER RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO
ANIMAL FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY THE URNINE SPECIMEN #794728,
DATED AUGUST 19, 2011 FROM FAIRMOUNT PARK, TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "RIB
MOUNTAIN" TRAINED BY GABRIEL RETANA REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF FLUNIXIN

AT A CONCENTRATION OF 32 NG/ML THE BOARD OF STEWARDS TOOK THE FOLOWING
ACTION:

THE STEWARDS FIND THAT TRAINER GABRIEL RETANA IS IN VIOLATION OF
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.60 (4) (A) (I) AND IS ASSESSED A CIVIL
PENALTY OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($250.00).

A'LQ:i:\\

£

Stewards present and voting: -
<1/ Ll ds
Z, | fn

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN STEVEN A. MORGAN PETER KOSIBA,
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

FAIRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 113084
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 09/08/2011
Thoroughbred ’

Name: SIMMONS, CHARLES (GREG)
Address:

TRAINER CHARLES GREG SIMMONS IS HEREBY 'ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
$100.00 FOR FAILING TO HAVE HIS ENTRANT "IM A RARE AZOOM" TREATED
WITH FUROSIMIDE WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME WHICH RESULTED IN A LATE
SCRATCH FROM THE 5TH RACE ON AUGUST 27, 2011.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 603.70E)6

Stewards present and voting:

/,

DAVE SMITH ROGER/ D
State State ‘ Association



Suire 7-701

James R. THompson Centen
100 WesT RanooLew StreeT
CHicaco, IL 60601

Tew: 312 814-2600
Too:312 814-5039
Fax: 312 814-5062

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 111102
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 09/18/2011
Thoroughbred

Name: THURMAN, RHONDA L
Address:

HAVING BEEN NOTIFED THAT THE TERMS OF THE STAY ISSUED PURSUANT TO
STEWARDS RULING #113063 ISSUED AT FAIRMOUNT PARK ON AUGUST 16, 2011
HAVE EXPIRED OWNER/TRAINER RHONDA THURMAN IS HEREBY SUSPENDED FIFTEEN
(15) DAYS (SEPTEMBER 17, - OCTOBER 1, 2011, INCLUSIVE) AND ASSESSED A
PENALTY OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00) FOR VIOLATION ILLINOIS
RACING BOARD RULE 603.30 AND 603.50 (AS PER RULING #113063).

ALSO, AS ORIGINALLY ORDERED, THE HORSE "JESS SPECIAL CANDY" IS HEREBY
DISQUALIFIED AND DECLARED UNPLACED FOR ALL PURPOSES EXCEPT FOR DPARI-
MUTUAL WAGERING WHICH SHALL NOT BE AFFECTED.

THE REVISED ORDER OF FINISH IS AS FOLLOWS:
1ST: SHAKE EM SPECIAL POP 2ND: TRE BOSS 3RD: BOLD BADON

4TH: DELTA DANCE 5TH: LS TIN MAN 6TH: HEZA DARLIN
7TH: LUSCIOUS WINNER

ALL HORSES OWNED AND/OR TRAINED BY MS. THURMAN ARE HEREBY DECLARED
INELIGIBLE PENDING A TRANSFER APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STEWARDS.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION, MS. THURMAN IS DENIED ACCESS TO
AND THE PRIVILEGES OF THE GROUNDS OF ALL RACE TRACKS, INTERTRACK AND
OFF TRACK FACILITIES UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.30, 603.50, 603.140, 1402.70 -
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JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO PETER KOSIBA, JR.
State State Aggociation




